

No. 22-11738

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Germaine Smart,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Ronald England, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, Case No. 4:19-cv-00471-MHH-JHE

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JANAI S. NELSON
Director-Counsel
SAMUEL SPITAL
ASHOK CHANDRAN
ADAM MURPHY
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT
GEORGINA C. YEOMANS
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-1300

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 7

 A. Defendant England Sexually Assaults Mr. Smart. 7

 B. Mr. Smart Files a Complaint.....9

 C. Defendant England Charges Mr. Smart With “Lying” Solely Because His Grievance Was Deemed Unfounded. 12

II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 22

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 25

ARGUMENT..... 26

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY..... 26

 A. Because Defendants Acted Outside the Scope of Their Discretionary Authority by Violating Unambiguous ADOC Regulations, They Cannot Invoke Qualified Immunity. 26

B. Even If Defendants Acted Within Their Discretionary Authority, They Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity Because Decades of Materially Similar Case Law Clearly Established the Unlawfulness of Their Conduct..... 32

 i. Defendants violated Mr. Smart’s First Amendment rights by punishing him for filing a grievance about Defendant England’s sexual assault.33

 ii. Decades of binding, materially similar case law clearly establish that Defendants violated Mr. Smart’s First Amendment rights.27

C. The Unlawfulness of Defendants’ Conduct Was Sufficiently Obvious That Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....45

CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Bailey v. Wheeler</i> , 843 F.3d 473 (11th Cir. 2016).....	47, 48
<i>Barker v. Goodrich</i> , 649 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2011).....	54
<i>Bennett v. Hendrix</i> , 423 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2005).....	33, 46, 47
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	54
<i>Boxer X v. Harris</i> , 437 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Wilkins v. Gaddy</i> , 559 U.S. 34 (2010) (per curiam).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridges v. Russell</i> , 757 F.2d 1155 (11th Cir. 1985).....	39, 50
<i>Burton v. Tampa Hous. Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Crocker v. Beatty</i> , 886 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	49
<i>Dimanche v. Brown</i> , 783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015).....	43, 50
<i>Douglas v. Yates</i> , 535 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2008).....	43, 50
<i>Est. of Cummings v. Davenport</i> , 906 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2018).....	27, 28, 29, 30

<i>Farrow v. West</i> , 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Gennusa v. Canova</i> , 748 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 2014).....	46, 48
<i>Hall v. Sutton</i> , 755 F.2d 786 (11th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	26, 28, 46, 49
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 240 F.3d 975 (11th Cir. 2001).....	52
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	51, 52, 53
<i>Jeffrey S. by Ernest S. v. State Bd. of Educ. of State of Ga.</i> , 896 F.2d 507 (11th Cir. 1990).....	25, 26
<i>Jemison v. Mitchell</i> , 380 F. App'x 904 (11th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Jones v. Fransen</i> , 857 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Lenz v. Winburn</i> , 51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>Moton v. Cowart</i> , 631 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2011).....	35, 36, 42, 50
<i>Okin v. Vill. of Cornwall-On-Hudson Police Dep't</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Preston v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 21-11601, 2022 WL 973418 (11th Cir. Mar. 31, 2022)	26
<i>Salley v. Goldstein</i> , 727 F. App'x 981 (11th Cir. 2018)	25

<i>Sconiers v. Lockhart</i> , 946 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2020).....	7, 25
<i>Sebastian v. Ortiz</i> , 918 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2019).....	49
<i>Smith v. Mosley</i> , 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008).....	34, 35, 50
<i>T.R. by and through Brock v. Lamar Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 25 F.4th 877 (11th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Treats v. Morgan</i> , 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Vinyard v. Wilson</i> , 311 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Wildberger v. Bracknell</i> , 869 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Newsome</i> , 795 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1986).....	40, 50
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003, Pub L. 108-79, 117 Stat. 974 (2003)	55
Other Authorities	
28 C.F.R. § 115.67(a)	55
Ala. Dep't of Corr. Admin. Regul. 454 § V(H)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Dep't of Corr. Admin. Regul. 403	13

Campbell Robertson, *An Alabama Prison's Unrelenting Descent Into Violence*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 28, 2017 7

Shaila Dawan, *Inside America's Black Box: A Rare Look at the Violence of Incarceration*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 2019 7

U.S. Dep't of Just. C. R. Div., *Investigation of Alabama's State Prisons for Men* (Apr. 2, 2019) 12
